

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-fifth Legislature

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

## **Private and Special Laws**

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

## 1951

## Chapter 1

AN ACT Ratifying Lease Given by the State to Portland Pipe Line Corporation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Lease given by the state to Portland Pipe Line Corporation ratified. The lease given by the State of Maine to Portland Pipe Line Corporation dated February 1, 1950 and recorded in Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in book 1986, page 433, is hereby ratified.

Effective August 20, 1951

## Chapter 2

AN ACT Validating a Certain Deed Given by the City of Saco to Saco-Lowell Shops.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Deed from city of Saco to Saco-Lowell Shops validated. The action of the city council of the city of Saco in authorizing the sale and conveyance by said city to Saco-Lowell Shops, a Maine corporation, of certain land, namely, land used by said city as a city farm and described in the deed hereinafter referred to, and the action of the mayor of said city in signing, sealing, executing and delivering on behalf of said city a certain deed

#### WINTHROP SCHOOL DISTRICT

#### CHAP. 3

508

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1951

effectuating such sale and conveyance, namely, deed of said city to Saco-Lowell Shops dated November 27, 1950 and recorded in York county Registry of Deeds in book 1166, page 179, is hereby ratified, confirmed and approved and said deed and all such action is hereby fully validated and said deed shall, as of the date of its delivery, vest in Saco-Lowell Shops, its successors and assigns forever, all title in and to the premises described in said deed held by said city at or immediately prior to the time of delivery of said deed.

Effective August 20, 1951

### Chapter 3

#### AN ACT Relating to the Town of Winthrop School District.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, the 94th legislature, by chapter 144 of the private and special laws of 1949, created a body politic and corporate under the name of "Town of Winthrop School District" within the town of Winthrop; and

Whereas, through inadvertence, a proper article submitting to the legal voters of said town was not inserted in the warrant calling for the acceptance or rejection of said act at the annual town meeting held on the 13th day of March, 1950, no other meeting of the legal voters having been called therefor; and

Whereas, the clerk of said town did in fact prepare the ballots required by said act, on which the subject matter of said act was reduced to the following printed question: "Shall the act to incorporate the town of Winthrop school district be accepted?" as provided in said act; and

Whereas, the legal voters of said town at said town meeting, voted to accept the act by a vote of 440 in the affirmative and 186 in the negative, the total number of which votes cast for and against the acceptance of said act exceeding 20% of the total vote for all candidates for governor in said town at the next previous gubernatorial election; and

Whereas, acting in accordance with the provisions of the authority granted them by said act, as they supposed, the municipal officers appointed 5 trustees of said district who entered upon their duties as prescribed therein, and amongst their duties, in behalf of said district, purchased certain real estate, conveyed certain real estate, purchased certain materials for the erection of a school building, entered into contracts for